Ziply Fiber 135 Lake Street S Suite 155 Kirkland, WA 98033 Jessica Epley M. (503) 431-0458 jessica.epley@ziply.com



November 20, 2023

Sent via electronic mail to puc.filingcenter@state.or.us

Attn: Filing Center Oregon Public Utilities Commission 201 High Street S.E., Suite 100 Salem, Oregon 97301

Re: Advice No. 2023-5 for Ziply Fiber of Oregon, LLC dba Ziply Fiber

Dear Filing Center:

Ziply Fiber of Oregon, LLC d/b/a Ziply Fiber, hereby submits the attached revisions to Tariff OPUC No. 5 with an effective date of January 2, 2024.

The purpose of the filing is to increase the Residence Access Line monthly rate. Customers received notification of the increase via bill message beginning on November 20, 2023 and will continue to receive messages through February, 2023.

The following sheets are included in this filing:

Section III, 3rd Revised Sheet 1

If you have any questions regarding this filing, you may contact me at (503) 431-0458.

Sincerely,

Jessica Epley VP - Regulatory & External Affairs

III. LOCAL SERVICE

A. <u>Lo</u>	cal Service Rates and Charges	
1.	Territory	
	All exchanges as defined in tariffed exchange area maps.	
2.	General	
	Local service rates are billed monthly unless specifically stated otherwise.	
3.	Rates and Charges – Residence Service (Basic Access Line Rates)	
	<u>Residence</u> Monthly <u>Rate</u>	
	Multi-Line\$25.75One-Party\$25.75Farmer Line1Centrex Line	(l) (l)
	The above rates do not include the Oregon Telephone Assistance Program (OTAP) credit. The customer qualifying for the OTAP credit will receive a reduction from the above rates for the single line, which serves the customer's principal residence. (See Section <i>III</i> .). The above rates also do not include the Residential Service Protection Fund (RSPF) surcharge. The above rates also do not include the EAS Increments (See Section <i>III</i> .).	
4.	Conditions	
	a. Local Service Rates	
	(1) Local service is provided through facilities owned and maintained according to the standards of the Company. The territory served is shown on maps filed with the Commissioner by the Company. This territory is referred to as an exchange. Service between exchanges is provided at toll rates as filed in Section <i>II</i> . of the Price List except for those exchanges, which are provided with extended area service (EAS) as filed in Section III of this tariff. For purposes of the administration of toll rates, each exchange is a toll rate point whether that exchange is served by a central office or by a remote satellite unit.	
	(2) The application of residence rates is determined by the actual or obvious use made of the service by the customer.	
L		L

¹ Farmer line service will no longer be offered to new customers after May 1, 1981. (See Section *V*.)

EFFECTIVE: JANUARY 2, 2024